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Product Na.'TIe: TOTAL UNLli:AOEDGASOLINE (all OOtanes and ~ad$u) Revised. 01/25/96--~~------------~--------------------~------------~-.----------------~-----------
product Name: TOTAL UNLEADED GASOL!r~ (all octanes and qrades),
Oasoription: ncn-c);K",{genat<:!u galSoline
Produot Identifiers. No-Lead REigular; Hidgrade

'>,' NO-Le~cl Premi.um; ':PrE!..'llier,:
Prem1er P1UB: Pra~ier Elite

Manufacturer: Total Petroleum rnc, , 900 19th Strgat. D~nver, co 30202'-2523
Phone NumbQr! NON~~~RGENCY: (J03}291-2000. 6-4 MST EMERGENCY: (800)424-9300

2. COMPOSITION, INFORMA~ION ON INGRED~S
Ingredients
Benzene
o-Xylen~
1,2,4-TrlmethylbQnzQne
Ethylbenzene
p-XylQna
m-Xylene
Toluene
Pentane
n-He~ane
Gasoling
Hexane {other LSOmerSj

EXPO£:U.JRE INFORWL"rIOH
In91:ediQnts
Benzene
o-XY!I:!l",e
1,2,4-Trimet.hylbsflzene
Ethylbenzene:
p-Xylane
m-Xylsfla
'I'oluenQ.
Pentane
n-HBxane

GaSOline
Haxeme (othli!.i" .isomers)
NTP, IARe; and OSHA have
hum..a1'H! •
Expoeure lLT.its expressed ag
million (ppm), or rnilligr~ms

TIN
10 PPiii
100 ppm
25 ppm
100 ppm
100 ppm
100 ppm
100 ppm
600 ppm
50 ppm
300 ppm
50 pp.'YI

determined that

CAS NO.
0OO71~43-:2
OOQ95-47~6
00095-63-6
00100-41-4
00106-42-3
00108-38-3
OQ108-88-3
00109-66-0
00110-54-3
08006-61~9
NA

1>EL
1 pplTl
100 ppm
25 ppm
100 pprn
100 ppm
100 ppm
100 ppro
600 ppm
50 ppm
300 ppm SOO ppm
50 ppro iliA

benzene causes leukemia in

ACGIH STElL
Sppm
400 ppm

125 ppm
400 ppm
400 pprn
150 pprn
750 ppm

a-hour TI~A concentrations in parts per
pGr cubio meter img/m3).

TOTAL PETROLEUM, iNC.

Percent
0-5
0-5
0-3.5
0-2.0
0-2.0
0-4.0
2-7
0-1
0-1
100.0
0-4

OSHA STEL
5 pprn

125 ppm

NA
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~ ~ UZAlWS IliENTI7ICATION

Route!2 ef Entry:
Inhalation? Yee

;.::::.

!ng~ation1 Yes

E~Osun: EPFECTs
Symptoms of'@xposure:

Headache, drowsiness, eye, respiratory or akin irritation, naueea,
nu.lI:lbnes a •

.Acut.e exposure effects: ...",
Central t.lIl'U:VOUS system depression, peripheral nervous system
d~preasion, naraosis, asphyxiat.ion, gastrointestinal diat.urb&m::e'~;
and aye and skin irritation.

Chronio eKpo~ure effect.es
Dermatitis, pneumonitis! pulmonary edema, and kidney da.rClage.

carc~nogen StatU.l Y@$
NTP? No OS~~? No !~~C? Yes

c~cinQgenicity statement:
. IARehas determined that gasoline is pDesiklly carcinogenic to

hurn~~s because it cont~inG penzene,.....__=~ __""":__~ •...~__ E'I& .•••••••••• ~ ••••• _..-_ •••• ••••• ••.•.••• -... .•••• ~",;",;,,~_._. ~ __ .,:,,;,,;,~ __ ~ _

4. FI~S~AID MEASURES
Emergency and First Aid procedur~s:

Remove from conta.'i!inatea atmosphere. If not breathing, ael.tilinii!iter
a.rtificial respiration. Remove contaminated clothlng. FluSh
affect~d areas with w~ter.

IF SWALLOWED, DO NOT INDUCE VOMITUm - SEEK MEDICAL ATTENTION
UUI'.EDIA'l'ELY,

5. ~IRE AND EXPLOSION DATA
Flaahpoint: -40 F -40 C
Autoignition Temperature; NA

Method used: EM
t.EL: 1.3% I:.i'EL: 6.0\

Firs Fight.i.ng Procedures: SCBA may :be r8quired.
£xtinguiehing Media: C02. Dry Chemical, FOam

Use water ~pray to cool ~gntainers
unuau~l Fire and Explo~ion Hazards!

Explosion hazard when eXPQ~ed to heat or flame. vapor is heavier
than .3.ir and ma.y tr.av@l a considerable distanco;; to a soUrce of
ignition and flasllbacJ;:,

Product Name; TOTAL UNLEADED GASOLINE (all octanea and grades)
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Product Name: TOTAL UNLEADED GASOLI~E (all ootanes and 9rad$s) Revised; 01/25/96

,. ACC!DENT]!"· Ri5LEASE MEASURES
SpillfRQ~eaBe Il'l.et:ructi.ons~

Eliminate all sourc~e of ignition. Contain with earthen dike Qr
petroleum abeo~b8nt ~~tQrial. R&m~ve with grounded 9uction pump to
salvaqe aontalner~ RemoveaH conta.••in~ted materia.la.

--~-~--~-~--~~------.....~--------------~---------~-~-----------------------_•.._-------
..,. ~ING .lUKi s...."'ORAGl!::tHFOlWAT!ON

Storag$ and Handling Procedures;
Keep away from all igl'lit.ion eources (e.g. heat, flal'i'i~<Spa.t'kB,
i!Jtrong, oxidizers). fiond Eind 9rounrl (;ontaina:::;:. store:in gafety
Gcntairt~rill.____________ ~ w -__ ~ ~ = ~ __ ~ ~-- ----- ---- _

8. EXPOB~~ CONTROLS/PERSOHAL
Engineering Controls~ Yes

For confinHd epacea

PItOTEc.r!Olf
Local Exhaust: Explosion-proof equipment

Respiratory protection:
NIOSH ApprovQd Organic Vapor RQspirator or Supplisd Air Respirator.

Eya protection: Chemical gogglee or face shield.
Glove Protection! pvc/equivalent resistant glove .
Work/Hygienic PracticQsl Keep body contact and splash'to a minimum.---------------------------~--~~--~--~-----~----------~~-~~~~~-~~--~-~~------~--

9. PHYSICAL ~JmCHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Physical Appearance: Clear, red, green. purple, or pale orange liquid
product Odor: CharactBriatic gasoline odor
Specific Gravity: .65 to .75 solubility in ,,:/llter;Ineolubla
Boiling Point: lOD F 37.77 C Freezing Point (F): NA
Melting point (F). NA Vapor Density (Air - 1): 3 to 4
V~por Pressursl 400 to 900 Reference.~~q @ IOu F.___~__~~_~w~e_w~--------~ ---------- ·__-------------------~-----~

10. STABILI~ AL~ P~CTIVI~Y X~!roR.~~TION
Stability: Stabls Ha~ardous polymerization; No
Materiale to Avoid: oxidiz~rs
Conditions to Avoid;

Heat/Spark/Fl&~e/Eleot. equip
Hazardou~ Decompo~1tion'

earbon monoxide and other petroleum decomposition produots,
"""!' zr> •.•• --- •••• - .•.••• 7r" •• ....". .-.-.=...•_= =-_""",..,.40_..§

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
For detailed information, contact MSDS prBparer at (3031 291-2272.-~---------~~-~~--------------~-----------------------------~~--~~~----~-~--~----~~_~~=__=~_~~_==~~~=~_e~~"-_-~ ~_~_~_-----

page Number .3

Continued

TOTAL P!::.THOL!UM, INC.



~'la.r, 26, 2012 11: HAM r, ')

-==,....._ .•...._,.,.~.,....<==ms...""..,,.,...='O:WO •••••_4"i""'P_~~ ••••. '""t',= __ ••••••""" ----- ••••••-_M__ _

Product Nama: ~UTAL UNLEADED GASOLINE (all octanea and gradss) Revised! 01/25/96_~ ~~_~=~_ft __ ~ ~~ ~__ ~=~_~ _
12. ECOI.-OC!ClU:. lJo70RKATICN

Eor detail~d information, contact MSDS preparer at (303) 291-2272.

,1.3. DISPOSAL COHSlDE~IONS . ....
Wast.e Ma(J.(ig&!~nt;.. Per f~deral, state and local laws •

.".._•••• ••••_~c.WM •. _W_ •• •••• ~_· 9n •. ·_.uilill "'!"f-."'!I .••• .•••• ~. •• _ •••. _

14. !I.'RANSFOM'ATION I:NFORMA~ION
Pro~r Shippinq'Name: GASOLJ:NE
Hazard cla$s; 3 ~lJNA NUIDber~ UN 1203

15. REGULATOR.~ INFORMATION

Hazardou8 under Section 311: Yes

If ire Haza.rd;
I!.\'I."Usdii3.tB 2

Delayed.

Yea
Yes
Yes

Sudden Release: No
ReactivB Hazard: No

S~ction 313 listed components:
!lenzene, EthylhenzenOii, Mixed Xylenee, Tolueo6i, l,2.4-trimethylbenzena~~-~----~---.------------------------------~-~~~--~~-----~~-----~-~----~--~-----',:

,'.~., .

m'PA 704M Jb>.t.ing
NP'PAFire code·~
NFPA Health COQe:
tU'''!?? ~eactivity Cod •••:
NFPA other:

2
Q

Blank

The information contained in tnls MSDS iB believed to be accurate,
but is not warranted to l:Ie,whether originated with Total Petroleum
Qr not. Recipients are. advised to¢onfirm in advance of need that
th~ information is current, ~pplicabl~t &nd suitable to the
circurnstanc@s.

NA = No Applicable information WAS
NFPA Key: a - insignificant

3 = high

foutld.
}, Blight
4. •• extreme

moderate

r~sued; 10/23/1989

End of Document
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